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Correct as to Engr. Data &£ 747 -

WARRANTY DEED, Single and Wife’s Sepparate Acknowledgment No. 38 For Sale by Ellis Bros. Printing Co., Fl Paso =

' THE STATE OF TEXAS, : ' i
ﬁdw.} Mina.' fhl same P‘MWA&@MEM BN‘HESE PRESEN TS A=

¥eS. ha B
COUNTY OF &I Pu&0
of the County of los ingeles, mw&um

L5

- mwnmwy w100 et ' £ 3
of%%y of El Paso, State of Texas, in camademh’on of the sum of ... -
. DOLLARS,
L ¥ THE UNITED STATEI-OF-AWEURICA
to. in hand paid by
] o T
- PHE- {1 TE0. SPADPRS OR AYVITICA the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged
A Granted, Sold and Conveyed, and by these presents do........ Grant, Sell and Convey unto the said

of the County of .%Tea%s or paroelaof lsnd lyiag snd mh in Bl Mm.:mtm

AR I Y AL T BT R %ﬂ%ﬁ%ﬂ#’dwﬁ

Ptiog, alutk Lote one, two, thyee, four, five, eix, seven and elght (1-2-8-4-0-8-7.8]
of Block "E” of the Riverside iddition ¢ an. Texas, according tc a plat or wap ot
“sEldEtdATItion o ﬁra“tn“thrutﬁm vt""m-ﬁuuﬂtrchrt—ﬂr— =i Paso County, Texsw:

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the above described tgg th ith all and singular, the r hts d ap-
e above described premises, etner 'wza 18%& t(Zt f itu%rrl e 1g ana ap
‘bf &enances thereto in anywise bzlo%n“ﬁt%r iy S%dﬁ. T6i
[ 2 L ﬂaﬁ
o /

IXXX s8he™ T hePeelY, hew .

heirs and assigns forever; and... ... ... do... hereb'\) bind L T e e e heirs, executors and adminms-

imr&nia‘zl/ﬂarg nt and J£1 ever 3 &en ll an smﬂular‘ the said premises unto the said

....... % _

heirs and assigns, aggm‘ every person whonﬁ%zzmwiy @lgfrng. or to claigy $bg same, or any part thereof.
wI TN,ES.S&@WM?M O ] this day of

B A.D. 19..... MBS A, K. JONES
PVib@j.}y,amt of. Grantor '4 F




THE STATE OF

o [ - Jemile M. Oilbert, Notary Publis .
COUNTY OF EIXRERIEXX BEFORE ME, 108~ Sngeles-Gountys s ——
L0S ANOELES ‘ .

Oaltfornie ' Y m‘ and for El Paso- Com/tm :

_Mrs, A. ¥. Jones, a wi

personally appeared

v ez e e

Einoton’ to wie 10 be the per:og ........... -who.s‘e mme e e g
subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledoed to me that ...... he ......... executed the same for the pur-
poses and consideration therem expressed. th o Ja.maxy ‘ al

Given under my hand and seal of office, this .. W e «Gilhor* AD, 19....
Yy Commission ':xpirou June 7 1932. Notary. Publia '
(sm) e i
THE STATE OF TEXAS.
COUNTY OF EIL PASO. .Before me,
P 'a'_nd: for
El Paso County, Texas, on this day personally appeced.. . O A e TURFE  OF

nown to me to be the person whose name is subsmbed

to the foregoing instrument, and having been examined by e privily and apart from her husband and ha’vmg

the same by me fully exr plamed to her, she, the said
ment to be her act and deed and declared that she had wzllmgly szg ed the same for the purposes and conszd—

eration therein expressed, and that she did not wish to retract it.

4. D. 10

\ .—

Given under my hand and seal of office, this day of.

THE STATE OF TEXAS.

. ’ ; We D- Great ’ L
COUNTY OF EL PASO. } L. .

Clerk of the Count,,

Court of said County, do hereby certify that the above instrument of fwmtmg, dated on. the.. 6

e .}

day of Jan., , A. D. @9._,_? ........ zmth its certificate of authentzcatwn was leed f01.' recard AN . my
office thiseoXd day OB ,AD. 103 g W9 Lk Py
and duly recorded the . S daytg]p' . '31% D. I931, at ):0:12 "clock A..M
in the records of said County, in Volume.... Bﬂ'_ .on_Pages....

Witness my hand and the seal of the County Court of said County, at offzce El Paso, Tezas, fke a.'ay and

year last above twritten.

¥s Do ‘GREET - St L s e e
Clerk County Court El Paso County, Texas.
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CERTIFICATE OF FOSSESSION

I HEREBY CERTIFT that I have personally ezamined the
land described in attached land purchase contract dated
October 11, 1930, between the United States and Mrs, 4. M.
Jones, and that the proposed grantors are in actual, sole and
exclusive possession af the land proposed to be conveyed,
claiming to be the owpere thereef , and mo person cléimtng
8 right in such land adverse to the éropol_od grantors 1s in
possession of any part of it,

Dated at El Paso, Texas, this 21et day of Octobver,

ot e 24

1930.



I hercby certify that the land described in attached
land purchase contract dated October 11, 1930, between The United
States of America and ¥rs., 4. ¥. Jones, 1s required for puarvoses
authorized by the Act of June 17, 1902, (32 stat., 388), namely,
as rignt of way for the ¥mbens Intercepting Drain, a part cf the
Rio Grende #ederal Irrization Froject: that the cons‘.lderatibn to
be paid thereunder, namely, $é80.00. is r;anuona'nle and the lowest
‘hat could be obtaired; and I vecomend that the contract be
approved,

Dated at E1 taso, Texas. thig 2let day of October,
1930,

1. 2. P20

Juperintendent




Standard Form No. 1036 No __1.16!'-"'59

o pRIoved by, ABSTRACT OF AGREEMENT ’ (Comiract)
a June 18, 1926 -
ADVERTISING—AWARD—FORM Date 10/2% ,1930
Department »of the Interior Bureau of Reclamation _ ° ... Xl _Fasa, Texaa
¥ T _ (Department or estab)ishment) (Bureau ar office) (Location)

ABSTRACT OF AGREEMENT

Mrs., A, M., Jones Total amount, $

(Name of contractor)

By Subject ...
Title Contract period

_ Addre'ss Appropriation ot
Con_tr_agting officer Discount ——
Ttems
'Qiia:ntity

Unit price(s)

Deliveries

Conditions

Payments

Deductions
Special requirements: N
Damages, actual

Damages, liquidated

Other - 8o

Remarks VL

METHOD OF OR ABSENCE OF ADVERTISING '
(Section 3709 of the Revised Statutes)
1. After advertising in newspapers.
2. After advertising by circular letters sent to dealers and by notices posted in public places.
3. Without advertising, under an exigency of the service which existed prior to the order and would not admit
of the delay incident to advertising.
4. Without advertising, in accordance with

5. Without advertising, it being impracticable to secure competition because of *

*See Notr 1 on reverse hereof. S T ST 10—1751 [ovER]



AWARD OF CONTRACT
[

(State whether tolowest bidder, or otherwise; if otherwise, reasons for rejection of lower bid or bids must be given hereon or on the absfract ofbids or the bids filed hemwltﬁ)
. . -

FORM OF AGREEMENT

A. Under formal contract.
B. Under written proposal and acceptance.

C. Under less formal agreement _
: (Stats character)

CERTIFICATE

:

I certify that the foregoing abstract is true and correct; that the agreement was made in consequence of No.

of the method of advertising and in the form lettered .._... —-as shown above; that the articles or services covered by
the agreement are necessary for the public service, and that the prices charged are just and reasonable.

(Signature of oflicer) (Title)

Nore 1.—Among the reasons which may be assigned as making competition impracticable (see No. 5 of “ Method of or Absence of
Advertising”’) are the following: . . :

Ea} Under & formal contract for consiruction, there arises a necessity for additional work practicable of performance only by the contractor.

b) The articles wanted are patented or copyrighted and not on sale by dealers, but by the owners of the patent or copyright, or their
agents or assigns alone, at 2 fixed and uniform price.

¢) There is only one desler within a practicable distance from whom the articles can be obtained.

Prices or rates are fixed by legislation, either Federal, State, or municipal; or by competent regulation.

€) Previous advertising for the identical purchase has been followed by the receipt of no proposals or only of such as were unreasonable,

and under circumstances indicating that further advertising would not alter results. :

Nore 2.—This abstract will be .used to support all agreements, both formal contracts and less formal agreements of whatever
character, involving the receipt or expenditure of public funds. It should be executed so far as applicable and signed by the contracting
officer, and be attached to and accompany the agreement to the General Accounting Office.

Note 3.—Where the detfails of an agreement are too voluminous to adequately state them briefly in any of the spaces provided
therefor in the abstract, the statement thereof may be carried to the space below or made on a separate sheet. 10—1751

I certify that the foregoing statement 18 true and correct; that the
agreement was made in consequence of No. Y4  of the mothod of or absence
of advertising and in accordance with award of contract lettered A , as
shown sbove; that where lower bide (expenditure contracts) or higher bide
(receipt contracts) as to price were received a statement of reasons for
their rejection, together with an abstract of bids received, 1 cluding
all lower than that accepted in case of expenditure contracts and all
higher in case of receipt contracts, is ziven belaow or on the reverse
hereof or on a separate sheet attached hereto; that the articles or
services covered by the mgreement (expenditure) are necessary for the
public eervice, and that the prices charged are just and reasonable.

L.R.Fiock
Superintendent



7—523t
August, 1927
Approved by the Department

Jonusry 4, 1621 DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
ol ) BUREAU OF RECLAMATION

Irrlgatlon Project

",.RECORD‘ o'F EX‘ECUTION OF CONTRACT

IN, RE CONTRACT and bond 1f any, relatlng to above—named project, dated.oct,11,193o _______

. .;symbol and, number 11.6:.1.-159 —eiz.Made by Hrg..A,-u.rJomg
_ amount :involved, $.: 1280.00.-.-; authorlty No: ‘eee-ii. O clearing-account: .. .:__ SN

purpose Euzchase ot la.nd-»-.' ----------------- o S U T
Reference: rAEalleps LT N ;T;“" paclLi L : LI Sl I W o —

!

Notice of executlon of contract to be given Chief Engineer at Denver, Superintend-
ent at _E}. pm‘ [ PRy SO Dlstrlct Counsel at ¥l Pasa, TexAs... ... . ...
and . - :

vuw ‘ B erire Place %l Pago, Texas _ Date _Oct..21,1930. - _

1. On thls date the above—descrlbed contract was executed (or) passed and ‘bond, -if

any, approved (or) passed by thls offlce ‘and transmitted to district counsel for 1egal
approval

o LR Plock , Project Superintendent.
Inclosures: ‘ ‘ ety il
Original and 3. copies of this' form.
Orlglnal and % ___ copies of contragt.

Place %l Paso, Texas Date Nov. 1, 13930

25 On thls ‘date the above~described contract, with bond, if any, was given legal

approval 'by this office, and transmitted to the .. RiO Grande Project eeeieaieeene. OF fice.
".HH?:J' 3. Devries , District Counsel.
Inclosures: '
Original and b copies of thls form.
Original and ....7. copies of contract.
Denver Colorado, Date ... ... =

3. On this date the above—descrlbed contract was executed, and bond, if any,
approved by this office.
ST | N . , Chief Engineer.

: Denver, Colorado, Date ...
4. On this date the above—described contract, with bond, if any, was passed by this
office and transmitted to the Washington office.

, Chief Engineer.

Inclosures:
Original and ....... copies of this form.
Original and ... copies of contract.

Washington, D. C., Date ... .
5. On this date the above-described contract was executed, and bond, if any,
approved by ... e e o et m e e s e 8 2 e e e e e e mmm e

L E 71 e T



' Form 7-276 Symbol No. n6r-l!~59

Approved by the Department of the Interior
June 12, 1923
(Apm), 1925) ~

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
BUREAU OF RECLAMATION
Rie Crande _IRRIGATION PROJECT

LAND PURCHASE CONTRACT

Tais CoNTRACT, made this \{t—)\"\ day of T~ s | , 193 o ool

pursuance of the act of June 17, 1902 (32 Stat., 388), and acts amendatory thereof or supplementary
thereto, between the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA hereinafter styled the United States, by

sﬂw :
Tk Supermtendent Bureau of Reclamatlon,
thereunto duly authorized,’ ' : - ; : ;

g m. Ads Youns

and

of Iee Augeles ~, County of

. . , his wife, hereinafter styled Vendor,
e Lugelen , State of Galiferate

2. WITNESSETH; That for and in consideration of the mutual agreements herein contained, the

parties hereto do covenant and agree as follows:

gensxral warrenty deed,

3. The Vendor shall sell and by good and sufficient
(General warranty, covenant agalnst grantor, or quitelaim)

convey to the United States, free of lien or encumbrance, the following-described real estate which is

Bl Paso

GCorxeel ue to 50gr, Dats fgW

property, situated in the County of

h .
(Homestead, commuulty, separate)

State of fozan , to wit:
Mumx-MMMunuﬂmuuu Pego Ocunty, Texas, sud in
the Hortheast quarter of the Northeast quarter (¥ ) of adatt Amep
thisty-four South (¥545] Range eight Bast tm:. uorm ttm Survey, and
Yeing all of lots eme, tw, thrse, four, five, six, seven 1gh% (LoBoBuiubaba?x8)
unmv«mmumammwh\m.m mto putnm
orwaaummMommetﬁanmmm tmmmty. Foxan.

t Strike out clause regarding approval of supervisory officer if not applicable




5.&«',5;: -

2

4. Upon 'receipt of notice that this contract has been approved on behalf of the Bureau of
Reclamation, the Vendor shall, without cost to the United States, promptly furnish a complete abstract,\\
of title covering the said property, which shall later be extended by the Vendor to include each instru- ‘i
ment subsequently recorded in connection herewith, including the conveyance made pursuant t6 this
contract: Provided, That if the Vendor fails or refuses to furnish such abstract of title within s1xty\
days after notice that this contract has been approved, such abstract may be procured by the Unité
States at the expense of the Vendor and the cost thereof deducted from the purchase price 'of Sﬁfid
property. If the United States has available either a full or partial abstract of title covering said
property, the same shall be utilized under this contract without charge to the Vendor.

5. The Vendor shall procure and have recorded without cost to the United States all assura,nces\
of title and affidavits which the Vendor may be advised by the United States are necessary and ,propery
to show in the Vendor complete fee simple unencumbered title to said property, and ‘the time spent
in procuring, recording, and transmitting the same to the United States, and in furnishing or securing
abstract of fitle, shall be added to the time limit of this contract. \

6. The; United States shall purchase said property on the terms herein expressed, and upon

;‘executlon and dehvery,of the deed provided in Article 3 and the signing of the usyal Govemment vouchers
therefor, and their further approva,l by the proper Government officials, it shall ¢ ¢ause to be pa.rd to the-
Vendor as full ‘purchiase-price and full’ payment for all damages for entry upon the said property and‘
the constructxon ‘operation, and .'mamtenance of reclamatlon works thereon under smd a.ct the sum of

. Two mﬂ Ol@v Io/lw-.—- dollars

(s 280,00 ), by U. S. Treasury warrant or fiscal officer’s check.

7. Liens or encumbrances existing against said property may, at the opt10n of the United States,
be'removed at the time of conveyance by reserving from the purchase price the amount necessary,
and discharging the same with the money so reserved but [this provision shall not be construed to
authorize the incurrence of any lien or encumbrance as agai.nst this contract, nor as an assumotion of
the same by the United States.

8. The Vendor may retain possession of said property until Qotobsr 15th, 1930
notwithstanding earlier delivery of the deed as herein provided, and may harvest and retaln*ﬁhe crop

thereon until Octobsr 15th, 1930 ; except that the proper officers and agents of the
United States shall at all times have unrestricted access to survey for and construct reclamation works,
telephone and electrical transmission lines, and other structures and appliances incident to said recla-
mation Works free of any claim for damacre or compensation on the part of the Vendor.

9. This contract shall become effective to_bind the United States to purchase said. property
immediately upon its approval by the proper supervisory officer of the Bureau of Reclamatlon and shall
terminate bylimitation at the expiration of twelve months from its date, unless extended
as above provlded and shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the heirs, executors, adminis-
trators, and assrgns of the Vendor, and the successors and assigns of the United States



3

-

10. Where the operations of this contract extend beyond the current fiscal year, it is understood
that the contract is made contingent upon Congress making the necessary appropriation for expendi-
tures thereunder after such current year has expired. In case such appropriation as may be necessary
to carry out this contract is not made, the Vendor hereby releases the United States from all lLiability
due to the failure of Congress to make such appropriation.

11. The Vendor warrants that the Vendor has not employed any person to solicit or secure this
contract upon any agreement for a commission, percentage, brokerage, or contingent fee. Breach of
this warranty shall glve the Government the nﬂht to annul the contract, or, in its dlscretlon to deduct
from the contract price or consideration the amount of such commission, percentage, brokerave or
contingent fees. This warranty shall not apply to commissions payable by contractors upon contracts
or sales secured or made through bona fide established commercial or selling agencies maintained by
the Vendor for the purpose of securing business with others than the Government.

12. No Member of or Delegate to Congress, or Resident Commissioner, after his election or appoint-
ment or either before or after he has qualified and during his continuance in office, and no officer, agent;
or employee of the Government, shall be admitted to any share or part of this contract or agreement,
or to any benefit to arise thereupon. Nothing, however, herein contained shall be construed to extend
to any incorporated company, where such contract or agreement is made for the general benefit of such
incorporation or company, as provided in section 116 of the act of Congress approved March 4, 1909
(35 Stat., 1109).

IN wiTNEss WHEREOF the parties have hereto signed their names the day and year first above
written.

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Witnesses: -I By __L.R.Flo D122 ]931

uperintendent, Bureau of Reclamation.

--B.DFindey .
P. 0. Address.. (2% Follavd Styees ... .
.................... Lon Angeles, Colifornia .. Nre. A, %. Jones o~
enaor.
P.O. AdAress e AU = O,
------------------------------------------------- T T ; Vendor.
P. 0. Address..-.......
T Vendor.
R T IE=— P. 0. Address... 5823 - POL1RPE BLyy-mmon-
Zos Angsles, Calif,
Approved:
(Date) socastmmmmmammmassmmmammmsmmems , 192 SRS RN 1 MU S |

R



CHRTIFICATS OF RECORD

State of Texas )

" ?f :1 D. Gnlet. County Olerk im anf for the said County, do hereby certify

tyument of writing with its certificate of aunthentication,
ﬁttmdt::ﬁ:g:;u in myoffice on the 5tk dsy of Fovember, 1930 at 4355 P. M.
$iclock and duly recorded on the 1Tth day of November, A.D. 1930, at 2:30 P.M.
f the Deed Records of sald County, in Volume 531 om page MGY, _
Witness my hand and sesl of the County 'm of said County, at office in
] ' a
£1 Paso, Texas, the day and yesr last atowe o
County Clerk
By Iva Cochran, Depuiy

e y 1929
[SEAL] ' Jennie M.G11dert
My commission expires :"'Jm“?‘.“'lm ........... - -Notary--Publie
CERTIFICATE OF COUNTY RECORDER

STATE OF : S : I hereby certify that this instrument was filed for record at
COUNTY OF oo SST' my office at ____________ o’clock M, , 192

and is duly recorded in Vol. _________ of

Page No. oo
e S S S By Fees, $

Ca‘l-mty Recorder.

AFFIDAVIT OF DISINTERESTEDNESS
STATE OF

882 (Execute only on Returns Office copy)
COUNTY OF e o -
“B1 PEB6

I do solemnly swear (or affirm) that the copy of contract hereto annexed is an exact copy of a con-

tract made by me, personally, with___________________ - , '
that I made the same fairly without any be&‘m&d%ht{gﬁ(’ myself, or allowing any such benefit or

advantage corruptly to the said R 11 T, , oT to any other
person or persons; and that the papers accompanying include a“ those relating to the'said contract, as
required by the statute in such case made and provided.
----------- L.R.Mock
Supsrtutendent Bureau of Reclamation.
Subscribed and sworn to before me at ______, 1 - Texan
this o day of , A.D. 192
T Y % —gctober 30
wrmeneeeneeaee Q00 W Hotdley—
[OFFICIAL SEAL] My commission expires —

o mmeams @ f123)
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Form 7-281
(Revised Dec., 1920;
(Reprint July, 1923

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
‘BUREAU OF RECLAMATION

____________________________ ... IRRIGATION PROJECT

REPORT ON LAND PURCHASE CONTRACT

(SEE PAGES 251267, VOL. 1, OF MANUAL)

"INFORMATION relating to land putchase contract made October 11, 1930 , B with
Mrs. A, M. Jomes )

1. State purpose for which the land is required.

¥abens Intercepting Draln

2. State description and approximate area of land to be conveyed.

Tally described in oontract

3. State nature, number, and date of entry by which it was acquired under public land laws, also date of
final certificate and patent; if such has been issuéd. - -

Ko pablic lsnds in Texas

4. State names of the owners, post-office addresses, and county and State of residence. Give names of
wives and husbands, as the case may be; if unmarried, widow, or widower, so state.

Nrs. A. M. Jones (Amnle M.) 6U23 Follerd St., Los Angeles,

California.
Deed to the land to be scquired recttes “Annie W.Jones, a
single woman"

5. State who is in possession of the premises to'be conveyed, or of any part thereof, and if a tenant, give
his name and post-office address. If the land is held under a lease, state the general terms of such lease, the
date the tenant is to give up possession, and state clearly whether any arrangement has been made with the
tenant for the disposition of his affected interest.

Gwner in possession

6. State whether land is subject to right of way by virtue of contract with water user‘s_" association, irri-
gation district, or other agreement.

Ho



2

7. State how much of the land is under cultivation, to what kind of crops, with area of each crop culti-
vated, and how much is not cultivated but is capable of being brought under cultivation, as well as the general
character of such land; also the condition and kind of improvements, if any. Give a detailed estimate of the

value of all important improvements on the land, such as buildings; also the amounts and values of the several
classes of land. :

Uneml tivated, dut sudject to cultivation

8. If any portion of the land is irrigated, state what water rights go with the land and how much of the
cultivated and how much of the uncultivated land is capable of irrigation.

Hater rights in the Franklin hHraia

9. State the selling price of similar land in the vicinity.

p B |
Similar lots in Riverutds Mddition have s0)d st fyom
$75.00 to $100.00 per 1ot '

10. State fully any other matters relative to the land or to the purchase that may be of interest to the
- Government, especially concerning possible Injury or benefit to other portions of this tract.

Tie contract is for the satire holding of the contractor

Dated ~ October 174N’ ,192 30
Geo.TiHoalley
(Signature)................ . _
B=Ber . '{"‘P“,r Mm.;ﬂ Charge of Negotiations.
Approved :
) » - -. -

m"’ niendent '\wvwn‘n PROTDID avMICE
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.. = OFFICERS -

; ; . . DIRECTORS =

¥ -'\-Twpf‘-ﬁ f;;n&' Pioneer Abstract & Guarantee Title Company A H. Cuzweir

. g ; A . G. Foster ' -
N. H. Grror B - P ] 1 15, S 3
Vice-President First National Bank Building Jas W Grme & o

. VI‘:: chyé%g:r. ] El Paso, Texas TN. H. ;’“'OT P
A. G, FosTER . T ' B 3 oM B. Nawaan -

Secretary ) y Iano 20 ’lg 3L
B. E. SCHEWARZBACH :
Asst, Sec'ty ]

H. K. Newaan,
M. C. Wircox

_
Mr, H. 3. S, Dg¥ries,
UQSDH_.S.
Toltee Building,
EI Paso,Texes.

S =

Dear Mr., Devries:

__,.--—"""'_-M'_"'"_‘—‘—-—x______‘_“_-‘_
are enclosing reeording

for the- eed from Annie M. Jones tg U.S
.

THENKI1Ng you, We are

Yoeurs very truly,

E} ety

Cashier.












Il Paso, Texss, Jmnuary 2, 1931.

Pionper Abstract % Guarantes Title Co.,
Two Republics Bldg.,
El Paso, Texms.

In res Your File 0-8000.

Gentlamen:

Ye have your letter of December 30 pertaining
to the ¥ra. A. X. Jonea land purchage contract, Lots 3
to 8 ~ Block %, ivsraide Addition to Jity of Fgbena.

¥e have forwarded to the vendor a warranty
deed for execution and the same will be handed to you
promptly on 1ts receipt.

Very itruly yours,

Fe Jd« 3. Dev¥ries,
Distriet Jounsel.



Z1 Paso, Texas, January 2, 1331.

¥rs. Annie M. Jones,
6423 Pollerd St.,
Los Angaeles, Calif.

Dear Xrs. Jones:

Enclosed is warranty deed covering land de-
scribed in contraet with the United States for lamd
purchase, dated October 11, 1930.

911l you kindly execute the deed, signing
same "Wrs. A. ¥. Jones" bafore & notary public, and re-
turn the executed dezd to us so that wo way put ihe
matter In line for sayment to you.

#e transmit herewith the original deed from
Ne. R« Marchbanks to 7. D. Yinder and thank you for hav-
ing sent same to us.

Very truly yours,

e J« 3. Devries,
Distriet Counsel.
2 ericle.



OFFICERS
Tom B. NEWMAN
President
N. H. Girrot
Vice-President
JAMES W. Gres
ice Pres. & Treas.
A. G. FosTER
Secretary

B. E. SCHWARZBACH
Asst. Sec’sy

DIRECTOHS

Pioneer Abstract & Guarantee Title Company A. H. Curwsi

. . p— A.G. F
First National Bank Building Jamzs W?S::B

El Paso, Texar N. H. GILLoT
Tom B. NEWMAN

H. H. NEWMAN *
M. C. WiLcox

December 30, 1930,

Mr. H. J. S. Vevries,
Toltec Club Bldg.
El Paso, Texas,

Dear Sir: In Re:C/8000

On November 10, we reported the condition of

the title to Lots 3 tc 8, inclusive, Block "E",
of the Riverside 4#ddition, to the City of

Fabens, Texes, which vroperty it was contemplated
would be conveyed to you by Annie . Jones, a
feme sole, and in seid report,we requested a

cui tclair deed froum Marchbanks and wife.

un December 17th, we advised you or Mr. Hoadley
that this gquitclaim deed would not be pecessary
for the reason that our attorneys saw fit to
pass the acknowledgment to the original deed.

Are you now in position toc let us “now at approximately
when tnais transaction will be closed? FWe will appreciate
any information that you may be able to give us in

tiis matter,

Very truly yours,

%/M/M 4’—%/

A Secy.




OFFICERS DIRECTORS

Tou B. NewuaN Pioneer Abstract & Guarantee Title Company A. H. CuLweLL
A. G. FosTER
N. H. GIiLLot . . gy
ViceProndoot First National Bank Building JaMES W. Gisp
. G

Viee Bren, & Trecs E! Paso, Texas N iEL Grogr
A. G. Foster ToM B. NEwMAN
Secresary H. H. NEWMAN

B. E. SCHWARZBACH
Asst. Sec’ty M. C. WiLcox

December 17th, 1930,

Mr. Geo. W. Hoadley,

Bureau of Reclamation Service,
Tolteec Club Building,

El Paso, Texas,

Dear Sir:

We return herewith original deed No.74610
from N. R. Marchbanks, and wife, to C. D.
Wiinder, whichis dated March 5, 1923, and
was filed for record on the 17th day of
July, 1924, under clerk's file number
above menticned, and is now of record in
Book 426, page 509, Deed Records.

The acknowledgment of M. H. MMarchbanks,
has been passed by our attorpey's and

the transaction may now be closed at
any time that you sre ready.

Very truly yours,

? A .%e Cy -

BES :MF'.
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El Paso, Texas, MNowvemdber 17, 19X0.

jMrs. Annie ¥. Jones,
6423 Pollard St.,
Los ingeles, Calif.

Dear w:

¥e are in receipt of a letter from the Plomeser
Abstraot & Ouarantee Title Co. in wvhigh they report concerning
Lots § %0 6, indlusiwe, in Block *E* of tho Riverside iddition
to FaYens, Texas, as follows:

1926 state and county taxes are 2c¢linguent in
the swm of $6.77. 1930 stats an? ocunty taxes are
now due in the sum of £1.94."

“¥o will require a gnitclaim deed or a ocorrection
deod from Fd. R. Merohbanks and wife, ¥. H. Marchbanke,
for the resson that the deed from eaif parties to 0. D.
¥inder dsted ¥aroh 5, 1923, and recorded in Book 425,
page 509, Deed Records, coniains a defective wife's
separate acknowledgment. Sowaver, the original dsed
may bs obtained, ro-acknowiedged, ard refiled for
record.”

¥11ll you pleas? sce that those mmtters are taken care
of so that the title certificate may be procured.

Very truly yours,

H. Jo S. Dovries,
District Connsel.

s



UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
BUREAU OF RECLAMATION

Yoma, Arizona
Nov. 16,1930,

Mr., J. A, Bailn
¢/o Bureau of ﬁeclama.t fon

El Paso' Texas.
Dear My. Bain:

We had a very satisfactory trip all the way coming
over and am right now lu the middle of the damage claim
hearings. It looks 1like it wlll take up all of this
week but we cannot tell just yat how long we will be
engaged on the matter.

Will you please write a letter to Mrs, Annie M. Jones
signinz my nsme by your initials copylng the marked portion
of the enclosed letter relating to the status of her title

and ending with a request that the matters mentioned in
the Ploneer Company's letter be tsken care of s0 that the

title certificate may be procured. Kindly then show the
enclosed letter to Mr. Hoadley aml file in the proper

land purchase file.
}y iours,

Yo «Selevries
District Counsel

Very t




PIONEER ABSTRACT & GUARANTEE TITLE CO.

EL PASO, TEXAS

TITLE DEPARTMENT

IN REPLY PLEASE REFER TO

PRELIMINARY OPINION No 8000
November 10, 19380, examiner___ BSOS S MEF,

TO Mr. H. J. S. Devries,

Toltec Club Building,
1 Paso, Texas,

\n re: purchase from Annie . Jones.

rrROPERTY: LOtS 3, 4, O, 6, 7, and &, in Block "E", of tihe Riverside Addition,
to Fabens, in E1 Paso County, Texas.

INSTRUMENTS EXAMINED: NORNE 4

RECORD TITLE IN: " M, JCNES, a Tfeme sole,

SUBJECT TO:

raxes. 1925 state and count. taxes are delinguent in the sum of 8.Y7.
1930 state and county taxes are ncw due in tie sum cf l.84.

PAVING: }: ONne .
This »roverty is nct witrin the city limits of the vity of rabens.

No investigation :as been made as to tie corditicon cf watsr charges
and &assessnmenis.

We will recuire a cuitclaim deed or a correction ased Trom Ed. R.
Marchbanis end wife, .9.Marchbanks, for t:e reason tiat the deed
from said narties to C.D.Wincer dated arch 5, 1223, and recorcded
in Book 42¢&,-are £09, veed Records, contains & cdeiective wife's
s.parate acknowledgment. ~iowsver, the original desd ay be
obtained, re-acknowledged, and refiled for record.

Yay we alvise in tois conpsction, that we do not ind the contract
between -ones =nd the nited Sistes or samerica of record.

Very truly yours,

il X n|
e T
LN . _‘_}j L]
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El Paso, Texas, November 4, 1930

County Clerk,
El Paso County,
n Paso. T’emn
Dear Sir:

Transmitted herewith is land purchase contract
between the United States and Mrs. A. W. Jomes, which
kindly record billing the Buream of Reclamation, Toltec
Building, El1 Paso, Texas, with recording fee.

Very truly youre,

Chief Clerk,

Encl.,



El Paso, Texas, Noveambder 1, 1930.

Pilonper Abatract 4 Guarantee Title Jo.,
Pirst Bational Bank Bldg.,
g1 Paso, Texas.

Sentlemen:

will you kindly supply & guarantee of title

certificste certifying that the fee simple anencumbered
title 48 vested in the United States by warranty deed %o
be procured from M¥rs. i. M. Jones, & widow, to certain
lots deseribed in contract dated Octobver 11, 1930, be-
tween the United States and Mrs. 4. . Jones, being all
of lots 3, &4, 6, 6, 7 and 8 of Block E of the Riverside
Addition to Fabons, Texas.

Yery truly yours,

H. J. S. Devries,
Digtrict Counsel.



El Paso, Texas, October 23, 1930.

¥r. Ce E- "!inder,
6424 Pollard St.,
Los Angeles, Calif.

Dear 3ir:

By proposed contract éated Ootodsr 11, 1930, the
United States proposes to acquirs from X¥rs. i. ¥. Jones a
certain parcel of land in El Paso Tounty for use in con-
nection with irrigation and drainage works. It is observed
that you signed the contract as a witness to ¥rs. Jones®
signature and it slso appears that you conveyed the lend in
question to "Annie ¥. Jones, a gingle woman”.

It i3 by reason of your familiarity with the
matter that we are writing to ask you if you would be good
enoughh to advise us as to the marital status of Mrs. Jonss
at the time you conveyed the land to her and at the present
time. This 13 necessary iun pagsing upoam the coantract to
datermine whether or not there could possibly ariee adverse
claims on account of Mrs. Jorss' marital status on behalf of
a hugbdand or heirs. The fact that the land was conveyed to
Annie ¥. Joues ag a single woman amd that the contract with
the United States is executed by Krg. A. ¥. Jones prompts
this inguiry. :

There 1l a self-addressed return envelope eaclosed
for your convenience in replying, no postege being required.

Very truly yoars,

He Je. S. Devries,
District Counasl.
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El Paso, Texas. Octodber T, 1330

drs. A, M. Jones,
6423 Pollard Street,
Los Angeles, California.

Dear Madam:

With reference to your lots numbdered 1 to 8, inclusive,
in Bleck B of the Riverside Addition, mhich the United States
wishes to acquire for the comstruction of the Fabems Intercepting
Drain, would say that I have at the sugzestion of Mr. Hosdley,
reconsidered my offer of dugust 22, 1930, and will allow yocu at
the Tate of $35.00 a lot, making & total of $280.00 for the eight
lots. Although this price may secm low to yom, 1t is mmch higher
than we have paid for amy of the adjoining tracte.

We are enclosing herewith for your execution a land
purchase contract for the eight lots at total consideration of
$220.00, the United States to pay for the Guaranty Title certificate.

¥e have delayed writing on account of waiting until we
had closed with the adjoining owners in order that our offer would
be in proportion to whal we have contracted to pay for the adjoin-
ing land.. . =

Very traly yours,

L. BR. Plock,
Superintendent.

Encl.
Land purchase contract
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El Paeo, Texas. Septembder 13, 1930

Mys. Aanis M. Jonmes,
6823 Pollard Street,
‘Los Angeles, Gallfornil.

noarlldm

_ Ianylyto your favor of the 5th ingt., would ask
pat you glve ms sows idea as to what you consider to be the
' 've:.m of your lots in the Riveraide Addition to Fabens, Texas,
. and wanted by the Buresm of Reclamation for the comstruction
of the Fabens Iatercepting Drain.

The fact that the lamd in the Riverside additien to
Pabens, Toxass, ie liable to overflaw whenever there 1g a flood
12 the Rio Grands, and the underground water is only abcut a
foot from the surface, mo saleg have been made in that vieinity
in recent yeare. The land in the addition, therefore, is con-
sidsred to have little or no value for resideatisl purposes,

The assessed value of $20.00 a lot 1s based on
erbitrary value of $50.00 a lot, the land sdjoining unsub-
divided being assessed at $75.00 per acre,

1f you will let me know the lowest price you would
consider for your lot I will take tbe matter up with the
Superintendsnt. The Bureau will pay for the bringing of your
abstrect .down 40 date should yon lisve.an sbstract or they eill
pay for a Guaranty Title Cartificate,

Very truly yours,

Geo.¥.H,adley,
Right of Wey Agent,



UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
BUREAU OF RECLAMATION

El Paso, Texns,
August 22, 1930,

Mrs. Annie M. Jones,
6423 Pollard St.,
Los Angeles, Cslifornim.

Dear Madam:

We find you to be the record owner of lets 1 to 8 both
inclusive in Block B, Riverside Addition to the Town of Fabens, El Paso
County, Texms,

For the construction of the Fabens Intercepting Drain, the
United States ig desirous of obtaining title to all of lots 3 and Y and
frectional parts of lots 1, 2; 5,6,7, and 8 in Block E of the Riverside
2ddition to Mabens, Texas,

The pﬁrpose of the Intercepting Draim 18 to relieve the
seepage conditione in the Riverside Addition and the adjoining tracts,
where the water table is approximately less than one foot from the surface.
The material excavated in constructicn of the drain will be placed or the
river side of the cut making a levee that should be high and strong enough
to protect from flood waters in the Rio Grande the land that will lay north
and east of the drain and levee. Your lots are at present subject to over-
flow whenever there is a flood in the Rio Grande.

In view of the fact that their holdings have no value, the
owners in the Riverside Addition through whose lote the drain will be
constructed and who will have lote and fractional parts of lots left that
will receive protection have agreed to Quit Claim without cost to the
United States the required rig,ht of way,

In your case, ag it will be necessary to take practicelly
all of your holdings, the United States will pay at the rate of $15.00
per lot for the area required as outlined in red on the enclosed plat,

If you are the owner of the lots above mentioned, we will
upon receipt of your reply., send the necessary papers for execution,

Vel‘y i
.'- s A Z /"
S\:perinﬁ/endent.

Encl.
Plat



